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2800 and 2800A Shirlington Road - Virginia Hospital 

Center  

_________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

 

 

Application General Data 

Public hearing and consideration of 

a request for an illuminated wall 

sign higher than 35 feet 

Planning Commission 

Hearing: 

May 2, 2017 

City Council  

Hearing: 

May 13, 2017 

Address: 2800 and 2800A 

Shirlington Road 

 

Zone:  

 

OCH 

Applicant: Virginia Hospital Center, 

represented by M. Catherine Puskar 
Small Area Plan: 

 

North Ridge/Rosemont 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 

ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 

 

Staff Reviewer: Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov  

 

mailto:ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov
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Figure 1: View of north-facing facade 

Figure 2: Map of surrounding area. Parcels and the subject building are 

outlined in red. 

I.  DISCUSSION 

 

The applicant, Virginia Hospital Center, represented by M. Catherine Puskar, requests SUP 

approval to install an illuminated wall sign higher than 35 feet on a building which is located at 

2800 and 2800A Shirlington Road. 

 
SITE DESCRIPTION  

 

The 12-story building, where the sign would be 

installed, is located on two irregularly-shaped lots 

of record. The lot area for 2800 Shirlington Road 

is 100,680 square feet and has approximately 288 

feet of frontage on Shirlington Road and a lot 

depth of approximately 529 feet. The lot at 2800A 

Shirlington Road has an area of 19,069 square 

feet, frontage of 124 feet on Shirlington Road, and 

a lot depth of 174 feet (Figure 1). In addition to 

the 221,389 square-foot building, known as 

Shirlington Gateway, the lots are developed with a 

sub-surface parking garage and a surface parking 

lot that surround the building. 

 

Henry Shirley Memorial Highway (Route 395) 

and its several highway ramps surround the 

parcels immediately to the east, north, and south. 

The Parkfairfax neighborhood and the Parc East 

Condominiums are located across Route 395 to the 

southeast. Commercial and residential uses in the 

Arlington County 

neighborhood of Shirlington, 

border the parcels to the west. 

Commercial and industrial 

uses as well as Four Mile Run 

in Arlington are located to the 

north. Residential properties 

exist beyond these uses.  

(Figure 2).  
 

 BACKGROUND 

 

Site Plan #84-0002 was 

approved on March 19, 1985 

for the 12-story, Shirlington 

Gateway Building in the C-2. 

Parking for 601 vehicles was  
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approved on-site. Sign permits for 

the installation of wall signs higher 

than 35 feet were administratively 

approved in 2003 for the EDO 

Corporation and in 2009 for the ITT 

Corporation (Figure 3). These signs 

have been subsequently removed.   

 

        PROPOSAL 
 

The applicant, Virginia Hospital 

Center, requests SUP approval to 

install an illuminated wall sign at 130 

feet above average grade on the 

northeast building wall of the 

Shirlington Gateway building. The 

applicant has recently leased 24,000 

square feet in the building to house 

a primary care medical facility and the hospital’s information technology services. The applicant 

believes that the addition of an illuminated sign would increase the visibility of the hospital and 

assist in directing medical patients to the destination from Route 395 southbound.  

 

The total area of the sign would be 200 square feet (50 feet x four feet) and it would be placed 

along the building’s 265-foot width. The height of the face-lit channel letters and logo would be 

3.5 feet. The lettering would be blue during the day and illuminated white at night (Figure 4).  

 

Figure 3: ITT sign from July 2015 
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The applicant originally proposed to install the sign on the southeast building wall, however, 

staff recommended that the sign be placed on the northeast building face to reduce the potential 

for glare and disturbance in the Parkfairfax neighborhood, located approximately 300 feet to the 

southeast. The applicant revised its proposal to install the sign on the northeast building wall, 

which overlooks an area of industrial and commercial development in Arlington. 

 
ZONING/MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 

Section 9-104(B)(10) of the Zoning Ordinance was established through Text Amendment #2010-

0003 and permits illuminated signs, located outside of the Interstate 95 (beltway) corridor and 

installed higher than 35 feet above grade, only with Special Use Permit approval. SUP approval 

is contingent on the sign complying with the criteria set forth in Section 9-104(B)(10)(a-h). This 

criteria requires: 

 

a) Only one sign per building is permitted; 

b) The building may not be located within, or on the borders of, the Old and 

Historic Alexandria or Parker-Gray Districts; 

c) The sign must meet any applicable design guidelines and follow any 

additional applicable process for approval; 

d) The sign must be appropriate in scale, design and color and compatible with 

the building; 

Figure 4: Rendering of proposed sign on the building from original application, when the sign was proposed 

on the southeast wall, and detail of sign design. 

and detail of sign design  
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e) The sign may not be a neon sign; 

f) The sign shall be subject to such conditions as the SUP may impose to ensure 

that the sign functions without glare or disturbance with nearby uses, 

including those rules  which may alter, modify or supersede the rule stated 

in section 9-105(A)(2) with regard to the lighting not operating between 

10:30 p.m. and 6:30 a.m.; 

g) No sign may face the George Washington Memorial Parkway, and only 

minimum facade lighting facing the Parkway is allowed; and 

h) The sign shall be wall mounted. 

 

As proposed, the wall sign complies with Section 9-202(A)(iii)(7) of the Zoning Ordinance, 

given that the sign area (200 square feet) does not exceed one square foot for each foot of 

building width (265 feet) that faces the street and the sign would be mounted flat against the 

wall. 

 

The location of the medical office use is consistent with the North Ridge/Rosemont Small Area 

Plan. 

 
II.  STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

Staff supports the applicant’s request to install an illuminated sign over 35 feet high on the 

northeast building wall at 2800 and 2800A Shirlington Road. The proposed sign complies with 

the criteria of Section 9-104(B)(10)(a-h). In particular, the sign is compatible with the building in 

scale, design, and color. The refined style of the logo and font would not detract from the 

minimalist building design. The choice of blue lettering for daytime and white lettering for 

evening would result in a relatively unobtrusive and restrained “skyline” sign. The installation of 

the sign as proposed is required in Condition #2. Moreover, staff does not believe that glare or 

disturbance would result from the sign as it does not immediately face and is not in close 

proximity to a residential zone. The northeast facing sign directly abuts and  faces an area which 

is in Arlington’s Light Industrial and Service Industrial District zones (Figure 5). Although 

residential zones are sited beyond these industrial zones to the north, they would not be impacted 

by glare as they are not located in close proximity to the proposed sign. Therefore, staff does not 

believe a time limitation for illumination is applicable in this instance. 

 

Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of this report, staff recommends approval of the 

Special Use Permit request. 

 

 

https://www.municode.com/library/va/alexandria/codes/zoning?nodeId=ARTIXSI_9-105STRE
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Figure 5: Proposed sign location on the building is indicated in red. 

Proximity of Arlington industrial zones and nearby Alexandria residential 

areas are outlined in yellow and blue, respectively. 
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III.  RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

 

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 

the following conditions: 

 

The owner is responsible for ensuring that the following conditions are adhered to at all times. 

Violation of any of the conditions may result in fines and/or referral by the Director to public 

hearing by the Planning Commission and City Council. 

 

1. The Special Use Permit shall be granted to the applicant only or to any corporation in 

which the applicant has a controlling interest. (P&Z) 

 

2.  The design of the sign shall be consistent with plans submitted on February 17, 2017 and 

 revised on March 8, 2017. The placement of the sign on the northeast wall of the building 

 shall be consistent with the diagram submitted on April 11, 2017. 

 

3.  The Director of Planning and Zoning shall review the special use permit after it has been 

 operational for one year, and shall docket the matter for consideration by the Planning 

 Commission and City Council if (a) there have been documented violations of the permit 

 conditions which were not corrected immediately, constitute repeat violations or which 

 create a direct and immediate adverse zoning impact on the surrounding community; (b) 

 the Director has received a request from any person to docket the permit for review as the 

 result of a complaint that rises to the level of a violation of the permit conditions, or (c) 

 the Director has determined that there are problems with the operation of the use and that 

 new or revised conditions are needed.  (P&Z)  

 

 

 

STAFF: Alex Dambach, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning 

   Ann Horowitz, Urban Planner III 

 

 

 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 

operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 

date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 

void.  
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 

 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 

F-1 This property and building are located within the 100-yr floodplain. Due to the fact that   

 these improvements do not amount to a "Substantial Improvement" as defined by City   

 ordinance, this project is not subject to the Floodplain District regulations provided in   

 Section 6-300 (FLOODPLAIN DISTRICT) of Article VI (SPECIAL AND OVERLAY   

 ZONES) of the City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance.  However, the owner(s) of this   

 property should be advised that flooding can and does occur at this location up to 

 elevation 48' (City Datum) and to ensure safety the project is advised to comply with   

 Section 6-307 (D) "Water heaters, furnaces, electrical distribution panels and other   

 critical mechanical or electrical installations shall not be installed below the 100-year-  

 flood level. Separate electrical circuits that serve areas below the 100-year-flood level   

 shall be dropped from above."  (Floodplain) 

 

F-2 It is also advised that no food storage or preparation areas be located below the 100-year-  

 flood level (elevation 48’). (Floodplain) 

 

C-1 All other conditions apply. Section 6-307 Other Conditions, (B):"All uses, activities and   

 development occurring within any floodplain district shall only be undertaken in strict   

 compliance with the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (VA USBC)." 

 (Floodplain) 

 

Code Enforcement: 

C-1 A building and electrical permit will be required to construct this sign and shall be 

 required before the start of construction. 

 

Fire: 

No comments or concerns. 

 

Health: 

No comments. 

 

Parks and Recreation: 

No comments received. 

 

Police Department: 

No comments received.   
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From: Friedlander, Amy  

Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2017 4:01 PM 
To: Alex Dambach; Ann Horowitz 

Cc: Puskar, M. Catharine 
Subject: VHC Sign 

 
Alex, as discussed, here’s the image showing roughly where the other option for the sign location is in green. North is up. Thanks! 
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Amy E. Friedlander 
Walsh Colucci Lubeley & Walsh PC  
2200 Clarendon Boulevard | Suite 1300 | Arlington, VA  22201 
Phone:  (703) 528-4700 | Ext. 5463 | Fax:  (703) 525-3197 
www.TheLandLawyers.com 
Named to the U.S. News & World Report “Best Law Firms” 2016-2017 
 
 
Attorney-Client Privileged Communication:  The information in this email and attachments is attorney-client privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity 

named above.  If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received 

this communication in error, please delete it and immediately notify us by email or by phone.  Thank you. 
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http://www.thelandlawyers.com/
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Notice: This drawing is an original design created by Jack Stone Sign Company, 

and is submitted for use in conjunction with this project only. This drawing cannot 

be duplicated, altered, or exhibited in any fashion without authorization from Jack 

Stone Sign Company. This drawing remains the property of Jack Stone Sign 

Company and any unauthorized use or exhibition will result in a design fee.

REQUIRED ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO SIGN LOCATION IS TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS
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From: Puskar, M. Catharine <cpuskar@thelandlawyers.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 08, 2017 12:30 PM

To: Ann Horowitz; Alex Dambach; Karl Moritz; Kristen Walentisch

Subject: 2800 Shirlington Road

Attachments: 1941_001.pdf; Sign Height Exhibit (A0754964).pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

I believe Amy has already forwarded some of this information to you, but to close the loop, please see the following 

response to your March 8, 2017 letter regarding completeness items for 2800 Shirlington Road. 

• Comment: Property Authorization on page 2 requires phone number and email of property owner.

Response: See revised page 2 including phone number and email of property owner.

• Comment: Height of sign from grade

Response: See attached exhibit showing the height of the sign from grade

• Comment: A lightbox sign is indicated on the specifications for the proposed sign. Lightbox signs are

not permitted by Section 9-104(B)(13) of the Zoning Ordinance. Provide alternative specifications for a

sign that complies with the ordinance.

Response:  Per our sign consultant “Our proposed sign is not a lightbox. It is a non-lit aluminum
painted background pan (or cabinet) with face-lit channel letters. The background pan on our
sign contains no light fixtures within and the front surface is painted aluminum. No part of the
background pan is translucent or illuminated. The channel letters contain the light fixtures and
are the only illuminated parts of the sign. You’ll notice on page 5 detail D, the lights are located
within the letters not the pan.”

• Comment: Site plan indicating location of sign (middle of the building) is inconsistent with sign location

on images (near a building corner). Please revise to indicate a consistent sign location.

Response: the site plan is not inconsistent with the sign location on images.  Please see the red line and

leader line indicating the location of the sign.

Please confirm that this application is complete and will be heard on the May agenda. 

Cathy 

M. Catharine Puskar, Esquire

Walsh Colucci Lubeley & Walsh PC

2200 Clarendon Boulevard | Suite 1300 | Arlington, VA  22201

Phone:  (703) 528-4700 | Ext. 5413 | Fax:  (703) 525-3197

www.TheLandLawyers.com |  cpuskar@thelandlawyers.com | professional biography

Attorney-Client Privileged Communication:  The information in this email and attachments is attorney-client privileged and confidential information intended only for 
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